
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of Independence Water ) 
Company to increase rates for ) 
water service, Independence, \ 
Inyo County, California. ~ 

Application No. 41104 

O'Melveny & Myers, by ,Lauren M. Wright, for applicant. 
Boyd A. Taylor, Dictrict Attorney, and Geor~e c. 

Chatterton, Assistant District Attorney, or­
County o£:Inyo, interested party. 

Nina A. Brinton for Independence Garden Club, 
protestant. 

Donald B. Stgger, for the Commission staff. 

By the above-entitled application filed May 1, 1959, 

Independence Water Company, ~ corporation, seeks authority of this 

Commission to increase rates for water service ~endered to the un-

incorporated community of Independence, the county seat of Inyo County> 

to produce an increase in annual gross revenues of about $6,000. 

Public Hearings 

Public hearing was held before Examiner E. Ro~ald Foster at 

Independence on September 30 snd October 1, 1959. The matter was 

submitted subject to the later filing of an exhibit, which has since 

been received, and ~lso subject to the request of applicant's counsel 

to argue two particular points before the Commission i~ bank or before 

the assigned Commissioner. Such oral argument was made before 

Commissioner Matthew J. Dooley and Examiner Foster at a public hear­

ing held in Los Angeles on November 3, 1959) following which the 

matter was finally submitted and is now :::cady£or decision. 

-1-



· A. 41104 AG 

History of Applicant and Description of the System 

Applicant has been engaged in the distribution of water for 

domestic and other purposes since its organization in 1887. As of 

January 1, 1959, there were outstanding 7,620 shares of its common 

stock, of which 3,825 shares or slightly over 50 per cent were held 

by J.A. Gemmell and H.R. Gemmell, his wife; 2,795 shares or nearly 

37 per cent were held by the City of Los Angeles; and the rem~ining 

1,000 shares or about 13 per cent were held in the names of sL~ other 

individuals. John A. Gemmell is the president of the corporation and 

serves as its manager; S.L. Parratt is vice-president; and Helen R. 

Gemmell is secretary and treasurer and is employed as the general 

clerk of the company. 

Based on its established rights to 55 miner's inches of 

continuous flow, water is diverted from Independence Creek at a point 

about 3.5 miles below its junction with Pinyon Creek. The diversion 

works, settling basin and 405,OOO~gallon open reservoir are located 

on land leased from the City of Los Angeles, which f~eilities are 

located about 1/2 mile southwest of the Town of Independence and 

approximately 150 feet higher in elevation. After being chlorinated, 

the gross water usage is recorded by a meter owned and maintained by 

the City of Los Angeles. The water flows by gra.vity through 3534 feet 

of 16-, 12- and lO-inch pipe to the distribution system which con~ 

sists of 33,472 feet of p.ipeline varying in size frcm 10-inch to 

l-inch diameter. As of December 31, 1958, there were about 284 

~ctive services, plus six sewer flushing cor~ections Gnd 30 public 

fire hydrants attached to the system. There are no c\J.stOtilers I meters, 

all service being rendered at flat rates. Based on an ~v~rage of 282 

services, in ~953 the average groso water consumption per cons'umer 

was about 12,550 cubic feet per month. 

~2-



A. 41104 AG 

Applicant's Position 

The present rates for water service were authorized by the 

Commission in 1949) since which time system growth has been slow, 

averaging about 4 new customers per year. In the meantime the re­

corded expenses have increased to the pOint where they have nearly 

equalled or exceeded the operating ,revenues in ;ecent years. Where­

fore applicant requests that the Commission authorize such rates as 

may be necessary to provide a just and re~sonable return on its 

invescment in plant facilities. 

For ~any years applicant has had the problem of free water 

service to certain property owners, and now to their successors or 

assigns, as a perpetual right to have water delivered to their pro­

perties without cos: by virtue of two certain deeds conveying rights 

to water which are included in applicant's total entitlement. Copies 

of the said deeds executed in 1887 and 1888) are attached as append­

ices to Exhibit B of the application. The Commission is requested to 

make such findings in this matter as are just and proper and to 

specifically set forth in its orde~ in this proceeding the conditions 

under which applicant shall continue to furnish free water service, 

if at all, to anyone or to any property within its service area. 

RAtes} Present and Proposed 

Applicant's present rates have been in effect since 

January 1, 1950, as authorized by Decision No. 43464, dated Nove6ber 

1, 1949, in Application No. 30353. 

General Metered Service 

To-date none of the customers' services have been equipped 

with ceters, all water having been supplied at flat rates. Applicant 

has indicated its intention to continue to deliver all water at flat 

rates, at leas: for residential purposes, as long as an adequate 

supply 0: water is available at its diversion works. Although little 

~3-



, A. '41104 AG 

or no metered service revenue is anticipated in the near future, 

applicant desires to have a schedule of meter rates on file as 

complementary to its flat rate schedule. The following tabulation 

compares the present rates and charges for metered service with those 

proposed by applicant for use whenever applicable in the future: 

Quantity Rates 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

1,000 
9,000 

15,000 
25,000 

cu. ft. 
cu. ft. 
cu. ft. 
cu.ft .. 

or less 
per 100 cu. ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 

Minimum Charge 

For 5/8 x 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

3/4-inch meter 
3/4-inch meter 

l-inch meter 
l~-inch meter 
2-inch meter 
3-inch meter 
4-inch meter 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates Increase 

$2.50 
.20 
.15 
.10 

2.50 
3.00 
4.00 
5.50 
8.00 

14.00 
20.00 

$3.00 
.20 
.15 
.10 

3.00 
3.60 
4.00 
6.00 
8.00 

14.00 
20.00 

20.0% 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

20 .. 0 
20.0 
o .O~: 
9.1 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

General Flat Rate Service 

Applicant's currently filed schedules of general flat rates 

contain SOme 70 billing items. In nn attempt to reduce the number of 

such items and to el~inate SOme of the problems experienced in 

applying the present rates, applicant has proposed a s~plified 

,schedule which is designed to ~prove customer relations by min~iz­

ing possibilities of discrimination claimed to exist under the 

present rates. 

In particular, applicant proposes to discontinue the charge 

of two cents per 100 square feet of irrigated area in excess of 7500 

square feet, chargeable during the months of May to October, inclu­

sive, which has necessitated annual surveys and considerable policing. 

In lieu thereof, applicant proposes to charge ~t the rate of two cents 

per 100 square feet for service to all areas in excess of 6500 square 

feet (the prevalent lot size), such charge to be applied every month 

of the year. The effect of this proposed change would be to increase 

-4-



· A. '41104 AG 

the 1958 annual revenue of $308 from charges for irrigated areas to 

an est~ated annual runount of about $1,750 from charges for excess 

lot areas, as determined from an analysis of revenue da:a shown in 
1/ 

Chapter 5 of Exhibit B- attached to the application. 

Applicant also proposes to place certain annual flat rates 

on a monthly flat rate basis, together with some proposed increases 

to eliminate apparent inequities, and to bring such rates up-to-cate 

for the customers' premises currently being served. 

The proposed schedule of ra:es for general flat rate 

service involves increases ranging from zero to 300 per. cent. The 

over-all effect would be to increase revenues from such flut rate 

service about 46 per cent. 

Special Flat Rate Service 

The present schedule of special flat rates applies to water 

service for construction work. The proposed schedule omits unused 

and impracticable rate items and leaves the re:na:.ning items unchanged 

in amount. 

Fire Protection Service 

No increases are proposed in the rates applicable to service 

furnished to the public fire hydrants which are owned and maintained 

by the local fire protection district nor to privately owned fire 

hydrants and sprinkler systens. 

Customer Participetion 

About twenty customers attended the first day of hearing, 

some of whom testified in protest to the proposed increase in water 

rates. Much of their opposition was based on a comparison of costs 

for water service in other communities in the county, two of which 

have municipally operated water systens. One witness mentioned the 

11 Also received as Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding. 

-5-



e 
A~ 41104 AG 

fact that the recently increa~ed basic flat rate for residential 

service bl Lone Pine Water Compan! is $2.85 per month, which is 

lo~er than applicant's present comparable rate of $3.00. 

The chairman of the board of trustees of the local cemetery 
association objected to the proposed increase from the established 

rate of $12 per annum (although applicant has been collecting $20 

per year) to a rate of $4 per month, representing a 300 per cent 

increase over the present rate. Water is supplied through a 2-inch 

se~iee connection for about 7 months of irrigation of plantings in 

the cemetery grounds which comprise over two acres. 

On behalf of the Independence Garden Club, a witness pro­

tested the proposed 100 per cent increase from $1.50 to $3.00 per 

month for this service. Tne building is used by several groups for 

their monthly meetings and the surrounding areas of the lot are 

irrigated. 

Some witnesses testified that the water supplied by appli­

cant is often dirty, particularly during t~es of heavy spring runoff 

in the mountain streams. During such periods many residents haul 

water for drinking and cooking purposes from a nearby artesian well. 

One witness, cla~ing to represent a citizens committee, also testi­

fied that some of the public fire hydrants supply insufficient water 

for the £ir~ district's pumper, because of too small water mains. 

Summary of Showings 

The respective showings of applicant and of the Commission 

staff for the years 1958 and 1959 are compared in the following 

tabulations taken from applicant's Exhibit No.2 and the staff's 

Exhibit No. 3 as revised ~~d corrected at the hearing: 

-6-



, A. '41104 AG 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 

Applicant's Showing - Exhibit No.2 

Year : 1958 Adiusted : 1959 Estfmated 
1958 :Present Proposed:Present Proposed 

.lli!!: Reeorded:Rates Rates : Rs.tes Rates 

Operating Revenues $13,836 $14,044 $20,036 $14:152 ~20,180 
Expenses 
Maintenance & Operation 11,254 12,538 12,567 13,126 13,155 
Taxes Other Than Income 863 836 836 925 925 
Taxes On Income 25 1,663 25 1,465 
Depreciation 12563 1,563 1z563 1,633 1z633 

Total Expenses 13,680 147962 16,629 15z '09" I' ,178 

Net Revenue 156 (!ID 3,407 (1; 5:5'> 3,002 

Depreciated Rate Base 39,473 40,528 40,528 43,384 43,384 

Rate of Return 0.4% (~) 8.41% (3.6%) 6.92% 

(Red rr~res) 

CPUC STAFF - Exhibit No. 3 !Revised and Corrected~ 

1958 Adjusted : 1959 Estimated 
Present Proposed: Present Proposed 

Item Rates Rates : Rates Rates -
Operating Revenues $14.040 $20%030 $14,150 ~20 ,18O 
Expenses 
Maintenance & Operation 9,080 9,100 9,240 9,260 
Taxes Other Than Income 760 760 790 790 
Taxes On Income 870 2,890 830 2,870 
Depreciation 12640 l z640 1~660 11 660 

total Expenses r22~50 I4~:J9O 122 5~O I4a5SO' 
Net Revenue 1,690 5,640 1,630 5,600 

Depreciated Rate Base 44,060 44,,060 43,,450 43,450 

Rate of Return 3.8% 12.8% 3.7% 12.9% 

-7-



, A. '41104 AG 

Operating Revenues 

The staff accepted the applicant's estimates of revenues 

obtainable at both present and proposed rates as determined by the 

detailed analysis in Chapter 5 of applicant's er~ibi~. Such revenues 

do not include any from the properties which have been receiving water 

free of charge unoer the ewo deeds previously mentioned herein; the 

est~ated revenues would be increased by about $220 if the present 

flat rates were applied to those properties and by approximately 

$300 if the proposed rates were to be applied. 

Maintenance and Operation Expenses 

The considerable difference between the two showings results 

chiefly from the divergent trea~ent of maintenance and operation 

expenses. For the years 1956, 1957 and 1958 these expenses were 

recorded as $11,527, $11,212 and $11,254 respectively. Of the latter 

amount, payroll and other c~pensation to the manager amounted to 

$7,723, exclusive of $606 for the services of. applic~nt's consulting 
2/ . -engl.neer. 

Except for part time help employed on an hourly basis 

(amounting to $517 in 1958), all management, supervision and operation 

of the water system is performed by Mr. and Mrs. Gemmell who are the 

principal officers of the applicant corporation and hold slightly more 

than fifty per cent of the stock. As preSident, ~. Gemmell is paid 

$55 per month in addition to his salary of $250 per month as manager. 

M~s. Gemmell receives $25, $125 and $75 respectively, per month, for 

her services as secretary, treasurer, and office bookkeeper-clerk, 

the total salaries paid to these two individuals amounting to $6,360 

per year. Mr. Gemmell testified that he spends not less than one 

hundred hours a month on water company business and that his wife 

spends twenty-five hours per week, or more. Mr. Gemmell is also 

17 Analysis is shown in Table 2-C, Exhibit No.3. 

-8-



e 
. A.' 41104 AG 

employed by t:he count:y on a full time basis of forty hours per we/~k. 

For t~e lost from his regular employment which is spent in operating 

the water system, compensating charges are recorded in the utility 

accounts. For the year 1958 the amount of such refmbursement to 

Mr. Gemmell was $1,138 for lost wages and travel expenses, but the 

record does not show the segregation between the two items. Since 

the monthly amounts paid by applicant to Mr. Gemmell as president 

and manager are intended to cover his services on operating the water 

system, to the extent that he is reimbursed for t~e spent away from 

his county employment, it appears that there is a duplication of 

paymen~ for his services to applicant. 

The staff exhibit shows that in arriving at the 1958 

adjusted expenses considered normal for rate making purposes, a down­

ward adjustment of $2,531 was made for the labor portion of certain 

expenses, partially offset: by allowances of $42 for telephone expense 

chargeable to the water ut:ilit:y and $311 for regulatory expenses 

(discussed in more detail later), thus arriving at a rounded amount 

of $9,080 for this group of expenses for the year 1958. Of that 

amount, the staff engineer testified that he had est~ated total 

salaries at $5,109, including the retainer fee paid to the consulting 

engineer. 

It is evident from the record that some portion of total 

payroll is properly chargeable to capital accounts. During the 

year 1959, applicant's manager was faced with a period of water 

shortage and necessary rationing and during the past two or three 

years he has been concerned with the preparation of the current rate 

increase application, both of which have involved some tfme not re­

quired in a normal year. In view of all of the facts before us; the 

-9-



A. 41104 AG 

Commission is of the opinion that to operate a gravity type water 

system supplying less than 300 unmetered customers, the time claimed 

to have been spent by Mr. Gemmell and his wife is excessive for 

the normal operation and manag~ent of the utility. 

Another element in the difference between the two 

est~ates is the proration of the cost of the current rate in­

crease proceeding. Applicant's engineer prorated the estimated 

cost of $2,800 over a period of four years, or $700 per annum. 

On the other hand, the staff prorated the same amount at $311 per 

year over a period of nine years, that being the appro~~~ate 

average period between rate proceedings actually experienced by 

applicant. The cost of applicant's previous rate increase pro­

ceeding was $500 which was amortized over a period of five years 
3/ 

for rate making purposes.- The Commission is of the opinion 

that to amortize the current amount of $2,800 (equal to about $10 

per customer) over any lesser period would place an undue burden 

on applicant's consumers for this type of expense. Therefore, 

for the purposes herein, the said amount will be prorated over a 

period of five years, or at the rate of $560 per annum. 

See the staff report, Exhibit No. 9 in Application No. 
30353 and Decision No. 43464 therein, both of which have 
been incorporated in this record by reference, at the 
request of applicant's counsel. 

-10-



A. 41104 A~ 

Based partially on the premise that low earnings by 

applicant in recent years have caused the deferment of maintenance 

of portions of the system, applicant's engineer has adjusted the 

recorded 1958 expenses upward by some $1,300 to provide for such 

deferred maintenance to be accomplished when earnings fmprove. 

Based on the record of increasing costs for maintenance and 

operation of the system, this witness increased the adjusted 

1958 expenses by five per cent in arriving at his esttmate of 

such expenses for 1959. While there is some merit in the methods 

used by applicant, the record reveals some factors which would 

tend to mitigate the results reached thereby. 

After a careful review of all of the evidence intro­

duced in this proceeding, with due weighting of the various testi­

mony of all witnesses, and not overlooking the arguments advanced 

by applicant's counsel, by the exercise of informed jud~ent the 

Commission is of the opinion that an amount of $11,500 adequately 

represents the reasonable est~ated cost of operating and main­

taining applicant's water system for the test year of 1959, and 

the said amount will be adopted for the purposes of this proceed­

ing. 

-11-



Taxes and Depreciation 

Applicant's estimate is $135 higher than the s:aff's esti­

mate of taxes other than those based on income, the major element 

of which is the ad valorem tax. To give proper effect to the latest 

known tax rate and assessed values of applicant's property, an 

amount of $850 will be adopted as reasonably representing this group 

of taxes for the year 1959. 

Taxes on inco~e vary, of course, with the amount of taxable 

income which, in turn, depends upon the gross ~evenue aDd the 

allowable deductions. This largely accounts fer the staff's estimates 

of income taxes being considerably higher than applicant's. The 

staff elso based its calculations on the fact that the state co:pora­

tion franChise tax rate has been increased f:om 4 per cent to 5~ per 

cent, and the minimum from $25 to $100. The results he~eiD Gdopted 

will reflect such increase, of which the Commission takes official 
notice. 

There is little difference between the ~wo estimates of 

depreciation expense. The staff's estimate of $1~660 appears 

reasonable and will be adopted. 

Rate Base 

The =ate bases of the two showings, while somewhat differ­

ently determined, are in close agreement for the year 1959. Both 

of them include certain additions to plant contemplated for 1959. 

At the hearing applicant's engineer revealed the possibility of 

reducing the estimated cost of installing a certain pipeline by 

reason of acquiring a right of way across property not originally 

contemplatec as feasible. This revision ~uld have the effect of 

reducing the staff's rate base by about $500. Therefore a =ate 

base of $43,000 for the test year 1959 will be adopted as reasonable 

for the purposes of this proceeding. 

-12-



· A .. -41104 jo 

Rate of Return 

Using the revised amounts found re~sonablc in the foregoing 

discussion, the following tabulation indicates the res~les of 

applicant's operations as estimated for the year 1959 at present 

rates, at the rates proposed by applicant and at the rates herein­

after authorized, had such rates been put into effect at the beginning 

of the year .. 

RESULTS OF OPERATION AS ADOPTED 

Estimated Year 1959 

Present Proposed Authorized 
Item Rates Rates Rates --

Operating Revenues $14,150 $20,180 $18,530 

Expenses 
Maintenance & Operation $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 
Taxes Other Than Income 850 850 850 
Taxes On Income 110 2,090 1,530 
Depreciation 1,660 1,660 1,660 

Total Expenses 14,j~ .. I6, m?5 15,540 

Net Revenue 30 1+,080 2,990 

Depreciated Rate Base 43,000 43,000 43,000 

Ra te of Return 0.1'7. 9.5% 7.0% 

The evidence is clear, as the foregoing tabulations 

ineic8te, that revenues obtainable from existing water rates are 

inadequate to meet applicant's reasonable needs. It has been 

concluSively demonstr3ted that applicant is entitled to rate relief. 

However, the rates Which applicant has proposed would yield revenues 

considerably greater than a reasonable return would require. 

Free Water Service 

That portion of the application eo~cerning applica~t's 

problem of free water service obtained and claimed by certain 

property owners by reason of certain conveyance deeds previously 

mentioned herein will be dealt with more completely by the Commission 

in a supplemental decision. 

-13-



e 
A~ 41104 jo 

The potential reven~s obtainable from delivery of water 

to the properties involved, ~uld amount to about $280 per year 8t 

the rates hereinafter authorized. Even if added at the full amount 

to the gross revenues shown in the preceding tabu13tion) the net 

effect of suCh increased revenues, after allo~anee for taxes On 

income, would be to increase the rate of retUrD to about 7.4 per cent. 

Recommendations 

The staff made recommendations pertaining to dep~ecistion 

practices and the filing of up-to-date maps, rules governing 

customer relations revised to reflect present-day practices, aod 

sample copies of printed forms that are normally used in conjunction 

with customer service. 

The staff also recommended that applicant investigate the 

possibility of further simplifying the flat ~ate structure aDd 

submit the results of such investigation to the Commission. The 

staff suggested that simplified rates could be based on the size of 

service connection, with added charges for additional lo~ areas and 

dwelling units served from a l-inch service. 

Form of Rate Schedules 

In order to simplify the existing schedule of flat rates 

for residential and other service, and to eltminate the necessity 

for repeated measuriugs of irrigated areas in excess of a certain 

allowance, applicant has proposed that the size of the premises 

served be incorporated in the rate structure. 

The present record is considered insufficient to permit 

the design of a schedule of flat rates based ou the size of the 

service co~nect1on, as suggested by the st~ff, which would be fe3si­

ole to administer ~~d p:ove to be equitable to all consumers_ 

However, SOme further simplj~fication of the schedules proposed by 

-14-



e 
A.· 41104 jo 

applicant appears possible and desirable by the elimination of 

repetitive items and this will be done in the schedules hereinafte= 

authorized. Also the several schedules will be re~arranged lD an 

effort to achieve greate= uniformity with those filed by other 

water utilities. 

Experience has demonstrated the difficulty of designing 

and administeri~g flat rates for business establishments and almost 

all classifications other than residential consumers without the 

possibility of unfair discriminat1o~. The most equitable method of 

charging for such ser\yice is by means of meters. It is suggested 

that applicant adopt and put into effect a policy of progressively 

metering all services other than residential. 

Findings sDd Conclusions 

The Commission finds and concludes that the estimates of 

operating revenues, expenses, including taxes and depreciation, 

and the rate base for the year 1959 as hereinabove revised reason­

ably represent the results of applicant's operations ~nd they will 

be and hereby are adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. 

After conSidering all of the evidence, we find that 

applicant is entitled to a portion of the relicf sought and that an 

order should be issued revising and increaSing the rates for water 

service to the extent set forth in Appendix A following the order 

herein. The authorized schedule of rates for general flat rate 

service will provide for an increase in revenues of about 32 per cent 

over the rates and charges now on file for such service. Applicant, 

will also be authorized to file the schedules of rates for general 

~ete=ed service, special flat rates for construction purposes, rates 

for tank truck service, and rates for both public and private fire 

protection service essentially as proposed. The revenues from all 

-15-



A.' 41104 jo 

such rates are estimated to produce for the year 1959 total operating 

revenues of about $18,530, had they been made effective et the 

beginning of the year, which revenues are $4,380 more tha~ those 

estimated to be obtainable from the present rates being applied. 

After due allowance for all reasonable operating expenses, depreci3-

tion and taxes a~ounting to $15,540, the resulting net revenue of 

$2,990 represents a rate of return of 7.0 per cent on the depreciated 

rate base of $43,000. Were additional revenue to be received from 

the properties now being delivered water without eha~ge, as herein­

above discussed, the corresponding rate of return would not exceed 

7.4 per cent. In either case the estimated :ate of return lies 

within a range which we find to be fair and reasonable for this 

water utility. 

We find, therefore, that th~ increases :ill rates Q'Cd cherges 

authorized herein are justified, that the rates and charges author­

ized herein are reasonabl~, and that the present rates and charges, 

insofar as they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the 

future unjust and unreasonable. 

ORDER - ----

Independence Water Company, a corporation, having applied 

to this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 

charges for water service rendered in the unincorpor,9ted eommunity 

of Independence, Inyo County, a public bearing having been held, the 

matter having been submitted and now being :eady for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

Commission, after the effective date of this order and i.n conformance 

with General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates attacbed to this 

... 16-



• • A. 41104 jo 

oreer as Appendix A and~ on not less than five days' notice to this 

Commission and to the public, to make such rates effeceive for all 

service rendered on and after February 1, 1960. 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective dace of this 

order, applicant shall file in quadruplica,te with this Commission, 

in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules 

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating 

practices, a revised tariff service area map acceptable to the 

Commission and sample copies of printed forms normally used in 

connection with customers' services. Such rules, tariff service nrea 

map and forms shall become effective upo~ five d~ys' notice to the 

Cocmission and to the public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applicant shell file with this Commission four copies of a compxe­

hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 100 feet to 

the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of 

land and territory served; the principal w~ter production, storage 

and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 

system properties of applicant. 

4. Applicant shall continue to determine depreciation accruals 

by applying the present depreciation rates by accounts, or as a 

composite rate, to the gross depreciable plant as of the begin~ing of 

the ye3r plus one half of the additions during the year. Such rates 

shall be reviewed at intervals of not more than five years or when­

ever substantial changes in depreciable utility plant Occur. Results 

0: these reviews shall be submitted to this Commission. 

5. Applicant shall continue to carry out the acquisition and 

installation of the contemplated 1959 additions to utility plant 

subst8ntially as outlined in its Exhibit No. 2 introduced in evidence 

in this proceeding, including but not lfmited to the following major 

items: 

-17-



e 
A~ 41104 jo 

(8) Rapid sand filter, with necessary piping 
and accessories, to be installed in 
connection with the existing diversion 
'WOrks. 

(b) Install necessary length of 4-inca pipe in 
vicinity of Citrus Avenue to connect existing 
dead ends in blocks east and west of State 
Highway (Edwards Street). 

(c) Replace existing 2-inch pipe with 4-inch 
pipe along State Highway (Edwards Street) 
north of Inyo Street to airport area. 

Applicant snail complete such installations and place them in 

operation within six months after the effective date hereof and 

shall notify the Commission in writing of the completion thereof 

within ten days after each major item has been placed in operation. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof • 

. ~ated. at ----e;aN'aall ... ~ ... JI .... u"'''t8inc~e....._-' california, this \U4: 
day of II&tUM~ --



.A.41104 NB 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.go 1 of lO 

Sehedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered wator service. 

TER,:{ITORY 

The unincorporated community of Independence and ~1e1nity, Inyo County_ 

RATES -
Quantity Rtltes: 

First 1,000 cubic feet or le~s ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 9,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ••••••••• 
Next l5,000 ~ubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ••••••••• 
Over 25,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ••••••••• 

Min1lnum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3!4-inch mater 

· ........................... . 
• ..................... ., •••• II •• 

For l-inch meter • ............. III ................ . 

For l~1nch meter · .................. -...... ,. . '" . 
For 2-inch meter ........ ., ••• It ................. .. 

For 3-inch meter ........................ tl ...... . 

For 4-inch meter · ................................... . 
The Minim'U!ll. Charge ..nll entitle the customer 
to the quantity of 'Water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the QUAntity Rates. 

Per Meter 
P9t Mon'!(h 

$ 3 .. 00 
..20 
.15 
.10 

$ 3.00 
3.60 
4 .. 00 
6.00 
8.00 

14.00 
20.00 



e 
. A-41104 NB/DR* 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 2 or 10 

Schedule No. :2 

Applicable to al1 water service furnisbed on a flat rate ba~is, other 
than for construction purpo~es. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated community of Independence and vicinity, Inyo County. 

Clll~sif~eFlti9n 

1. For a single-family residence or the first unit 
of a multiple-family d~ell1ng or business 
est~bl1sbment other than those listed herein, 
including premises not exceeding 6,;00 sq.ft. 
1n area •...... 411 •••••••••••••• 411. It ................ . 

a. For each additional residential unit or 
business establishme~t on the same premises 
and supplied from the same service 
connection ••.•.•.••••••••••••••.•..••••••••• 

b. Additional for each permanent type 
~~ng pool supplied from the same 
service connection, per 100 cu. ft. of 
water capacity, during the months of 
June to Septomber, inclUSive •••••••••••••••• 

2. For each restaurant, cafe, coffee shop or 
other public eating places, including soda 
fountains, cocktail bars, game rooms and 
like accessory facilities operated under the 
same management, and including premises not 
exceeding 6,;00 sq.ft. in area •••••••••••••••••• 

(Continued) 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

$ 3.75 

2.00 

.05 

6.00 



e" 
" }.-m04 NB /DR* 

Cla.ssifiea.tion 

APPENDIX A 
Pago :3 ,..t 10 

Sehed.ule No. 2 

GENERAL ~ ~ SERVICE 
(Continued) 

3. For each hotel, motel, auto court, trailer 
park or similar facility, including the 
re51de~t manager's living ~unrter~ and 
excluding ro~ta'l.lre.nts ~ and including 
premises not exceoding 6,;00 sq.ft. 1n area 

8.. Add1tional for ea.ch rental 'I.ln1t 'With 

Per Serv1ce Connection 
Per Month 

$ 4.00 

kitchen or housekeeping facilities •••••••••••• 1.00 

b. Additional for each rental 'Unit 'With 
bath and toilet facilities •••••••••••••••••••• .75 

c. Additional for each rental unit \o11tb 
we. ter 'ba.51n • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .50 

d. Additional for e~ch tOilet, bath tub 
(or shower), and clothes ~sh1ng 
machine for use 'by public ••••••••••••••••••••• .50 

4. For each church, meeting hall, club house, 
fire station and other civic building, 
including premises not exceeding 6,500 sq. 
ft. in are~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 3.00 

8.. Additional for each parsonage or other 
res1dential unit supplied from the so.me 
service eonnection .•••.•••••••.•••...•.••••••. 2.00 

5. For each commercial or indU3trial building used 
for general office, warehouse, post office and 
sjm;lar purposes, including j~ils but exclud­
ing the county courthouse a.nd priva.te or public 
school buildings, a.nd including premises not 
exceeding 6,500 sq.£t. in area •••••••••••••••••••• 5.00 

a. Additional for each office or space having 
separate ~ter r~cilitie~ installed and 
supplied from the samo build1ng service 
conneet1on ••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 2.00 

(Continued) 



e 
. A-4ll04 NB /DR* 

APPENDIX A 
Pe.go 4 of 10 

Sched.ule No.2 

GFl-.'ERAL ~ ~ SERVICE 
(Contillued) 

Per Service Connection 
Cl~ssifieat1on Per Month 

b. AdditioXlAl for gross area of floors or 
basements in excess of 3~OOO sq.ft., 
exclusive of e.rea.s in (8.) above, per 
lOO sq.tt. ............................... $ 0.10 

6. For each vacant lot not exceeding 6,500 sq. 
ft. in area, for irrigation of lawn, shrubs) 
trees and gardens •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 

7. For each dormitory or bachelor living ~uarters 
located on a lot not exeeed~ 6,500 sq.ft. in 
ares. ..•••••.•..••.•..•.•.••.. • ' ..••...•.... ., •• 

e. Additional for lots or lflnd in exceso of 
6,500 sq.1't. in area. supplied from the 
same service connection as one of the unit$ 
in above cwsifications 1 through 7 per 
100 sq.rt. . ..............................••. 

9. For ~ter for livestock, excluding service to 
any residence, for first 25 head or less of 
horses, cattle or other animals ••••••••••••• 

a. Additional for each a.nimal in excess 
of 25 head •••••••••••••••••• ~ •••• ~ •••••• 

10· For se~er flushing service for City of 
Los Angeles •••• _ •••••••.••••.•••••••••••.••• 

ll. For ~ependence Cemetery, ~upplio~ from a 
8ingle 2-ineh nominal diameter servic~ 
conneotion •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 

12. For City of Los Angeles Gtorage yard occupying 
apprOximately 15 acres, supplied from a single 
2-inch nominal diameter service connection 

(Continued) 

4.00 

.01 

2.00 

.05 

.50 

20.00 



e 
. A.41104 NB/. 

Clnssifie~t1on 

APPENDIX A 
:~a.ge ; of 10 

Schedule No. 2 

GOORAL rIAT RATE SERVICE 
(C~nuod) 

13. For Owens Valley Unified School District 
buildings, facilities and ground: occupy­
ing approximately 13.7 acres, supplied from 
a single 4-inch nominal diameter service 
connection (or from the equ1valent thereof 
consisting of four 2-1nch nominal diamete~ 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

service connections) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $50 .. 00 

14. For!Dyo CO\lllty Courthouse building end 
grounds occupying approximately 97,000 sq.ft. 
of land area., supplied from two 4-inch nomin'll 
d1ameter servico connect1ons, oach ••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

30.00 

1. The above fl~t rate charges for cla.ssifications numbered 1 through 
9 apply to service cO%mect1ons not larger than one inch ill diameter •. 

2. In all eases where a service cO%mection is now inst~lled of l~rger 
diameter than specified for classifications numbered 1 through 14 and where 
~ service connection of larger diameter, or more than one service connection 
of like di~eter, is requosted by a customer and his request is approved by 
the utility, the customer shall pay for each larger service and all such . 
additional services an amo\lllt equal to the sum of the monthly minimum charge:3 
for meters of a comparable size as set forth in Schedule No.1, General 
Metered Service. 

3. All service not covered by the above classifications will b~ fur­
ni~hed only on a metered basis (unless supplied under other applicable 
schedules included herewith). 

4. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for ~bove 
classific~tions in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on 
the basis of Schedule No.1, General Metered Service. When a meter is 
instal:ed at option of customer, metered oe:viee :nust be continued for a·t 
least 12 months before service will again be furnished at flat rates. 



A .4il04 NB /DR* 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of '10 

Schedule No. 4 

PRIVATE .Em PROTECTION StRVlCE 

Applicable to all wter service rendered to privately owned :f.":tre pro­
tection sy~tems. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated community of Independence and viCinity, !nyo CountY'. 

1. For :!Iel"Vice to f:1re bydrante owned and maintained by the 
customer anQ located on h1~ prem1So~: 

For eaoh ~ant le~~ than l~inoh 812e ••••••••••••••• 
For each l~1nch h~t ••••••••••••••.•...••.••..••.• 
For eaeh 2-inch hydrant ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•• 

2. For service to a privately owed. fire sprinklor eystem.: 

For each l,.1nch conneot1on ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For each 2-inch conn~ct1on ............................ . 
For each ~1nch connection •••••••••••••••••• ~ •• ~ ••••• 
For each 3-inch connection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For each 4-inch connection •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$ 0 .. 50 
.7~ 

1.00 

$ ~.oo 
5.50 
9.00 

12.00 
18.00 

1. The fire protection 3ervic~ cOlmeetion 'Will be i1'l:!ltalled by the 
utility at the cost of the applicaDt. Such coct shall not be ~ubjeet to 
refund. 

2. If a distribution :rn.o.in of M.eq'lnto size to :sorve e. pr1v~te :f."ire 
~rotection system in addition to all other normal s~rvice doe~ not exist in 
the street or alley adjacent to the prem1oe~ to be served, then a service 
main from the nearest existing main o:f." adequate cap~city will be 1nctalled 
by the utility at the cost of the applioant. Such cost shall not be subject 
to ref'und. 

(Continued) 



· f. .41104 NB/DR* 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 10 

Schedule No. 4 

PRIVA TE FIRE PROTECTIQli SERVICE 
--rcontinued) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which 
no connections for other than fire protection purpose$ are allowed and which 
~e regularly inspected. by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are 
installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to 
the satis:f'e.ction or the utUity. The utility may install the ste.nd.a:rd. 
detector type meter approved by the Board of' Fire Underwriters :f'or protec­
tion against theft, leakage or waste of water. 

4. For water delivered for other than f1re protection purposes, 
charges will be made theretor under Schedule NO.1, General Metered 
Service. 

5. The utility will supply only 8Uch water at such pressure as ms:y' be 
available from time to time as a result of its norm.al operation of the 
system. 



ft..41104 N.B/DR* 
e 

APPLICABItITX 

APPENDIX A 
Po.g~ 8 of 10 

Schedule No. 5 

PUBLIC UBE HYDRANT SERVJCE 

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to·zuniei~alities, 
~uly organized or incorporated fire district~, or other political 
subdivisions of the State. 

TERRITORY 

The "Unincorpora.ted comI!l'al'l1ty of Indepelldence and vicinity, !nyo County. 

Hydrants on mains less thar. 4-inch dismeter 

Hydrants on mains 4-inch diameter and larger: 

4-1nch connection, ~inch single outlet 
5-inch connection, ~ineh single outlet 
6-inch connection, ~inch double outlet 

SPECIAL COI-.'DITIONS 

........ 

...... ...... 

...... 

Per HydrWlt 
P~f.r: Month 

$1.00 

1.50 
2.50 
3.00 

1. For water delivered for other than tiro protection p~oses~ 
charges will be made at the Q.uantity rates under Sched.ulo No. l, Ceneral 
MetorlYi Service. 

2. The coat of installation and maintenance of hydrants Yi11 be borne 
b.Y the fire protection agency. 

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party 
requesting relocation. 

4. The utility will supply only such water a.t such p!'essure e.s my be 
available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the 
sY3~m. 



. A .41104 NB/DR* 
e 

APPtICABILITX 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of lO 

Schedule No. 9CF 

CONSTRUCTION ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate ~ervice for construction purposes. 

TERRITORY 

The un1ncorpo~ated community of Independence and vicinity, In10 County. 

1. POI" use ot a tire hydrant by e. contractor or 
builder, when applicable ordinances 6nd rules 
and regulations of the County ot !Dyo permit 
such w;e, not including wo.ter service, per 
hydrant connection ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

2. For water for settling bnckfill in ditchos and 
trenches: 

$1.00 

a. Per "q~rt. of eroso seotion, per 11nealf'oot 
of tren~ h ••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••• a •• _ .001 

b. Minim:llm. charge per lineal foot of tl"ench ••••• .01 

c. Minim:1.ll1l. charge per service co~ect1on or job •• 1.00 

SPEC1Cl.L CONDITION 

All service not covered by the above classifications will be furnished 
only on a metel"'ed basis (unless supplied under other applicable seh~ules 
included hereWith). 



· A .41104 NB IDR. 

~PPt!CAB!LITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 10 of 10 

Schedule No. 9T 

~~ 2ERVICE 

Appl1cablo to all water delivered to tank trucks or oth~r container5 
:!'urni3hed. and tro.n:'Jported by the eustolll.$r f'room stand pipe!" ~ hydrants or 
other outlets at loeat1on~ ~pee1f1ed by the utility for the purpose. 

m.RITORY 

The unincorporated eommunity of Independene~ and vicinity, lnyo County. 

Quantity Rates: 

First )1000 gallons or less •••••••••••••••••• 
Over 3,000 gallons,· per 100 ,g~llons ••••••••• 

Min.1m'Um Charge: 

For seX'V'iee 'Under this schedule •.•••.•...... 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$1.00 
.03 

1.00 

1. An applieant for intermittent 3en lee under thie Bchedw.o may be 
req~ed to pay the monthly minimum charge in adv$nce tor each month of 
service and to notify t.hO'!! u"',1'11ty in wr1ting of tho da.te 8uch 3eX'V'1ee \01111 
be req,uired. 

2. The quantity of wter delivered to tank trueks under this eehedule 
may be metered or estfmated at the option of thA utility. 

3. This schedule does not apply to water used for fire protection 
~urposeB by the Inyo County Fire Protection Distriet. 


